Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Police Commissioner be and he is hereby authorized and empowered 
to purchase, in the open market without public letting, an automobile for department 
uses at a cost not to exceed four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
No. 323 (Ord. No. 30). 

An Ordinance to Amend Section 164 of Article 14 of Chapter 23 of the Code of 
Ordinances, Relating to Cellar Steps. 

By the President, Borough of Manhattan— 
AN ORDINANCE to amend section 164 of article 14 of chapter 23 of the Code of

[...]

paid during the year 1917 from the proceeds of special revenue bonds; 
Fourth: Estimated revenues of the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation 

during the current year; 
—respectfully submits the following 

REPORT: 
The aggregate amount of the Budget for the year 1918 is two hundred and thirty-

eight million one hundred and twenty-three thousand seven hundred and fifty-nine 
dollars and twenty cents ($238,123,759.20), which includes County charges and expenses 
for the Counties of New York, Bronx, Kings, Queens and Richmond, aggregating 
seven million four hundred thousand five hundred and thirty-four dollars and ten 
cents ($7,400,534.10) ; eight million four hundred and sixty-three thousand seven hun-
dred and fifty-six dollars and thirty-eight cents ($8,463,756.38) of direct State taxes; 
two hundred and twenty-two million two hundred and fifty-nine thousand four hun-
dred and sixty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents ($222,259,468.72) for City depart-
mental appropriations, debt service and deficiencies in taxes, thus constituting two 
hundred and thirty million seven hundred and twenty-three thousand two hundred 
and twenty-five dollars and ten cents ($230,723,225.10) as the amount of the Budget, 
including State taxes, which affects and determines the general tax rates of The City 
of New York, to which must be added the sum of nine hundred thousand dollars 
($900,000) for the redemption in 1918, in accordance with section 189 of the Greater

[...]

New York Charter, as amended by chapter 615, Laws of 1916, of "tax notes" issued 
between November 8, 1917, and December 31, 1917, the proceeds of which were applied 
during the year 1917 on account of lion-revenue producing improvements. 

In addition to the amount of seven million four hundred thousand five hundred 
and thirty-four dollars and ten cents ($7,400,534.10), included in the Budget for County 
charges and expenses, are the sums disbursed during the year 1917 from the proceeds 
of special revenue bonds for judgments and claims for County charges or liabilities 
of the Counties of New York, Bronx, Kings, Queens and Richmond, which sums,

[...]

dred and sixty dollars and two cents ($75,;,90,460.02) to pay interest on the City debt 	Avenue, from Unionport Road to White Plains Road, shall be levied on 

and to provide for the redemption and amortization of the prinicpal of the City debt; 	the ,Borough of Manhattan, in accordance with a resolution of the Board 

three million one hundred thousand dollars ($3,100,000) for deficiencies in taxes, 	of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted January 8, 1915, which is.... $14,541 74 
pursuant to chapter 209 of the Laws of 1906; eight million four hundred and sixty- 

three thousand seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and thirty-eight cents ($8,463,- 	Total assessment or special tax, Borough of Manhattan ....

[...]

Apportionment on June 26, 1914. 

The report of the Commissioners in the foregoing proceeding was confirmed by 
an order of the Supreme Court and entered in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of Queens, November 19, 1917, setting forth a total cost of four million one hundred 
and twenty-two thousand seven hundred and twenty-eight and 11-100 dollars ($4,- 
122,728.11). 

On February 21, 1918, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted 
resolution authorizing and directing that the City's share of said total cost, viz., fifty  
(50) per cent., or two million and sixty-one thousand three hundred and sixty-four 
dollars and six cents ($2,061,364.06), shall be included in and collected with the taxes 
of 1918 upon taxable real estate within the City of New York. 

I, therefore, hereby certify to your honorable Board that the sum of two million 
and sixty-one thousand three hundred and sixty-four dollars and six cents (2,-
061,364,06) is the City's share of the costs and expense in acquiring title for the 
properties for the opening and extending of Queens Boulevard, from Van Dam 
Street to Hillside Avenue, in the First, Second and Fourth Wards, Borough of 
Queens, City of New York, and said amount, in accordance with the provisions and